### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Date		Entity Type	
Aircast, LLC		103/16/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DJO, LLC
Street Address:	1430 Decision Street
City:	Vista
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92081
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1464456	AIRCAST
Registration Number:	1499408	AIRCAST
Registration Number:	1551788	AIRCAST
Registration Number:	1158974	AIR-STIRRUP
Registration Number:	1851920	AUTOCHILL
Registration Number:	1902144	VENAFLOW

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235 Email: ipdocket@lw.com Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

**REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0413** 

**TRADEMARK** 

900105993

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	026795-0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
Signature:	/Anna T Kwan/
Date:	05/07/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=Aircast-DJO Assignment#page1.tif source=Aircast-DJO Assignment#page2.tif source=Aircast-DJO Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of March 16, 2007, by and between Aircast, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") and DJO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, and is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications and registrations identified in Schedule A, attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited

to, all common law rights, trade name rights, domain name rights, causes of action, and the right to

recover for past infringement (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has acquired goodwill in the portion of the business associated with and

symbolized by the Trademarks and has not abandoned same;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to the

Trademarks owned by Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest as Assignor

may possess in and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and sells to Assignee all rights, title, and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Trademarks; together with the portion of the business and goodwill

symbolized by said Trademarks.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee such other documents and instruments as may

be required to effectuate the purposes hereof, including but not limited to any documents required by the

Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of

the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

Aircast, Ly

By: Donald M. Roberts

Its: Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Dated: March 16, 2007

ASSIGNEE

DIO II

By: Donald M. Roberts

Its: Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Dated: March 16, 2007

OC\872218.1

# Schedule A

## U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
AIRCAST	1464456	11/10/87
AIRCAST Stylized	1499408	08/09/88
AIRCAST Stylized	1551788	08/15/89
AIR-STIRRUP	1158974	06/30/81
AUTOCHILL	1851920	08/30/94
AUTOCHILL	1851920	08/30/94
VENAFLOW	1902144	06/27/95

## Foreign Trademark Registrations

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Argentina	AIR-STIRRUP	1735695	03/10/89
Argentina	AIRCAST	1735694	03/10/89
Australia	AIR-STIRRUP	444448	02/17/89
Australia	AIRCAST Stylized	587232	10/19/95
Austria	AIR-STIRRUP	114135	10/10/86
Austria	AIRCAST	112492	05/07/86
Benelux	AIR-STIRRUP	417627	11/13/86
Benelux	AIRCAST	416393	10/20/86
Brazil	AIR-STIRRUP	814501222	05/01/90
Brazil	AIRCAST	814501214	05/01/90
Canada	AIR-STIRRUP	339138	04/15/88
Canada	AIRCAST	324942	03/20/87
China	AIR-STIRRUP	500678	10/10/89
China	AIRCAST	500679	10/10/89
Denmark	AIRCAST	VR199504268	06/30/95
European Community	SPORT STIRRUP	330446	01/17/05
European Community	AIRCAST	145417	09/30/98
Finland	AIR-STIRRUP	112819	08/05/91
Finland	AIRCAST	112818	08/05/91
France	AIRCAST	1331036	11/15/85
Germany	AIR-STIRRUP	1098740	11/05/86
Germany	AIRCAST	1098739	11/05/86
Greece	AIR-STIRRUP	91170	11/19/91
Greece	AIRCAST	91169	11/19/91
Hong Kong	AIR-STIRRUP	1991B2821	08/28/91
Hong Kong	AIRCAST Stylized	199604403	05/16/96
Israel	AIR-STIRRUP	63332	08/16/90
Israel	AIRCAST	63331	08/16/90

OC\872218.1

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Italy	AIR-STIRRUP	763696	03/03/87
Italy	AIRCAST	733311	09/29/86
Japan	AIR-STIRRUP	2054629	06/24/88
Japan	AIRCAST	2054628	06/14/88
Korea	AIR-STIRRUP	178358	09/07/89
Korea	AIRCAST	178357	09/06/89
Mexico	AIR-STIRRUP	867872	02/22/05
Mexico	AIRCAST	869253	02/24/05
New Zealand	AIRCAST Stylized	172326	10/25/91
Norway	AIR-STIRRUP	138673	09/21/89
Norway	AIRCAST	138672	09/21/89
Portugal	AIR-STIRRUP	248448	03/17/92
Portugal	AIRCAST	248447	03/17/92
Russian Federation	AIRCAST	85509	0519/89
South Africa	AIRCAST	858280	09/11/87
Spain	AIR-STIRRUP	1261903	06/05/89
Spain	AIRCAST	1724485	04/20/94
Sweden	AIRCAST	208306	12/04/87
Switzerland	AIRCAST	348304	10/21/86
Taiwan	AIR-STIRRUP	443287	05/16/89
Taiwan	AIRCAST	00443286	05/16/89
Turkey	AIRCAST	164644	07/27/95
United Kingdom	AIRCAST Stylized	1514274	05/27/94

OC\872218.1

**RECORDED: 05/07/2008**